Companies specified in the final terms for each issue. 
Risk factors: The risk factors for the securities are listed in Section II of the Base 

Prospectus. 
Maximum nominal 

amount: 

The maximum outstanding nominal amount for this Base Prospectus is 

twelve billion euros (EUR 12,000,000,000) or the equivalent amount for 

issues in other currencies.  
Minimum unit par value: The nominal amount will be determined in the relevant Final Terms. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, only the Securities which are intended for 

retail investors may have a unit nominal value of less than one hundred

[...]

The following can be issued under this Base Prospectus: (a) Senior (Preferred / Non-Preferred) 

Notes, (b) subordinated bonds and debentures, and (c) mortgage-covered bonds – Premium 

European covered bonds. 

The maximum nominal amount of the issues of Securities under this Base Prospectus is twelve 

billion euros (EUR 12,000,000,000), or the equivalent for issues in other currencies (currencies 

subject to OECD consensus). 

For each of the specific issues made under this Base Prospectus, the Issuer will publish final terms 

written in accordance with Section 8.5 to 8.9 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 and other applicable